BCF Contingency (36,941)(B) �
Effect of conversion on BCF 42,828 (B)
Conversion to Common Stock (44,767)(B)

Edgar Filing: OLYMPIC STEEL INC - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 46

Series B Redeemable Preferred Stock 30,476
BCF Contingency (29,005)(B) �
Effect of conversion on BCF 33,627 (B)
Conversion to Common Stock (35,098)(B)

Total Redeemable Preferred Stock 69,356 (69,356) �

Shareholders� Equity (Deficit)
Common stock 5 198 (B) 203
Class B stock 3 (3)(B) �
Additional paid-in capital 10,561 69,161 (B) 79,722
Net unrealized gain (95) (95)
Accumulated deficit (6,184) (6,184)

Total Shareholders� Equity (Deficit) 4,290 69,356 73,646

Total Liabilities, Redeemable Preferred
Stock and Shareholders� Equity (Deficit) $ 347,056 $ �  $ 347,056

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information

37

Edgar Filing: OLYMPIC STEEL INC - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma statement of operations

for the six months ended June 30, 2009
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Pro forma
adjustments

Historical
Acquisition
related

Conversion
related

Pro

forma
Net Revenue $ 169,518 $ 169,518

Operating Costs 163,696 163,696
Depreciation and Amortization 8,430 121 (A)(C) 8,551
Corporate General and
Administrative Expenses 6,655 6,655
Restructuring Charges 5,430 5,430
Special Charges 13,187 13,187

197,398 121 �  197,519

Operating (Loss) (27,880) (121) �  (28,001)
Interest Expense 7,914 919 (D) 8,833
Other Income (363) (363)

(Loss) Before Income Tax (35,431) (1,040) �  (36,471)
Income Tax (Benefit) Expense (10,286) (302)(F) (10,588)

Net (Loss) $ (25,145) $ (738) $ �  $ (25,883)

Net (Loss) Income Attributable
to Common Shareholders $ (31,632) $ (738) $ 6,487 (G) $ (25,883)

(Loss) Per Share
Common Stock
Basic $ (62.49) $ 61.18 $ (1.27)

Diluted $ (62.49) $ 61.18 $ (1.27)

Class B Stock
Basic $ �  $ �

Diluted $ �  $ �

Edgar Filing: OLYMPIC STEEL INC - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 48

Weighted Average Shares
Outstanding:
Common Stock
Basic 506 19,800 (G) 20,306

Diluted 506 19,800 (G) 20,306

Class B Stock*
Basic 292 (292)(G) �

Diluted 292 (292)(G) �

* Reverse stock split not reflected in historical total. Class B stock was converted into common
stock prior to effectiveness of reverse stock split.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information

38

Edgar Filing: OLYMPIC STEEL INC - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

Unaudited pro forma statement of operations

For the twelve months ended December 31, 2008
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Pro forma adjustments

Historical
Acquisition
related

Conversion
related Pro forma

Net Revenue $ 404,416 $ 404,416

Operating Costs (includes
related party expenses of
$73,049) 360,492 360,492
Depreciation and
Amortization (includes related
party warrant amortization of
$1,618) 11,052 17,399 (A)(C) 28,451
Corporate General and
Administrative Expenses
(includes related party
expenses of $610) 13,442 13,442
Goodwill Impairment 430,126 430,126
Restructuring Charges 14,100 14,100
Special Charges (includes
related party expenses of
$5,000) 13,245 13,245

842,457 17,399 �  859,856

Operating (Loss) (438,041) (17,399) �  (455,440)
Interest Expense 16,651 1,717 (D) 18,368
Other Income (12,369) �  (12,369)

(Loss) Before Income Tax (442,323) (19,116) �  (461,439)
Income Tax (Benefit)
Expense (14,760) (5,706)(F) (20,466)

Net (Loss) $ (427,563) $ (13,410) $ �  $ (440,973)

Net (Loss) Income
Attributable to Common
Shareholders $ (430,644) $ (13,410) $ 3,081 (G) $ (440,973)

(Loss) Per Share

Edgar Filing: OLYMPIC STEEL INC - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 50

Common Stock
Basic $ (878.73) $ 857.00 $ (21.73)

Diluted $ (878.73) $ 857.00 $ (21.73)

Class B Stock
Basic $ �  $ �

Diluted $ �  $ �

Weighted Average Shares
Outstanding:
Common Stock
Basic 490 19,800 (G) 20,290

Diluted 490 19,800 (G) 20,290

Class B Stock
Basic 1 (1)(G) �

Diluted 1 (1)(G) �

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information

39

Edgar Filing: OLYMPIC STEEL INC - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

Notes to unaudited pro forma financial statements
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

NOTE 1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma financial statements were prepared using the acquisition method of
accounting under existing US GAAP standards and are based on our historical consolidated financial
statements for the twelve months ended December 31, 2008 and as of and for the six months ended